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Homecoming Service

of Remembrance

October 8, 2022
10:00 a.m. | Christ Chapel

Gustavus Adolphus College 



Service of 

Remembrance

PRELUDE Elegy James Biery

WELCOME Rev. Grady St. Dennis

GATHERING

HYMN ELW 612Healer of Our Every Ill 
Please stand as you are able.

INVOCATION We remember, O God, your compassion and love, 
for they are everlasting. 
May the abundant grace and mercy of God be with you all. 
And also with you. 

Let us pray. 
Eternal God, 
draw our hearts to you,
guide our minds, 
fill our imaginations, 
that we may be wholly yours, 
utterly dedicated to you; 
and then use us, we pray,
for your glory and the welfare of your people. 
Through our Savior and Friend, Jesus Christ. 
Amen.
Please be seated.



Great and marvelous are your deeds, Lord God Almighty.
Just and true are Your ways. You, O Lord over all are King.
Who will not fear you, O Lord, And bring great glory to your name?
For You alone are holy, Alleluia.
All nations shall come and worship before You.
For Your mighty and holy acts have been revealed.
Great and marvelous are Your deeds, Lord God Almighty!

SCRIPTURE Psalm 23

ANTHEM The Kontakion

Give rest unto your servants with your Saints, O God.
Give rest where there is neither pain nor sorrow,
Neither sighing, but life everlasting.

For you, God only are immortal, the creator and maker of all. 
And we are mortal formed of the earth and to the earth we shall return.
For you did so ordain when you created me saying,
"You are dust and to dust you shall return."
All of us go down to the dust, yet even at the grave we make our song:
Alleluia!

Rupert Lang

PRAYERS OF

THE PEOPLE

God of all time and space, 
we give you thanks for family and friends. 
We rejoice in your sustaining presence in our lives
and the life of this college. 
For all good things that come from you, 
We offer our humble praise. 

God of creation, 
We delight in the beauty of nature and the bounty of harvest. 
We give thanks that you so generously provide for us. 
For this autumn day and all your good gifts, 
We offer our humble praise. 
 

ANTHEM Song of Triumph Dale Grotenhuis



God of compassion and justice, we know many in our world suffer
from lack of food, clean water, shelter and companionship. 
We know this is partially due to our desire for material comfort and
security. Forgive us for our impatient and selfish ways.
For your merciful and forgiving love, 
We offer our humble praise. 

God of healing and hope, 
We call to mind this day those who have died: 
Family members, classmates, co-workers and friends… 

Silence for remembering and naming…

We are grateful for their presence in our lives. 
We entrust them to your everlasting care. 
For the gift of memories and for those who care for us as we grieve. 
We offer our humble praise.

God of joy and celebration, 
We pause in prayer during this time of Homecoming. 
Bless us as we renew our relationship with friends, 
families, and college staff.
Grace us with the presence of your Spirit. 
Guide us safely home. 
We pray trusting that you hear us and will be with us,
Now and forever. 
We offer our humble praise.

We thank you, God of the universe, keeper of the high spaces and
watcher beyond time, for bringing us once again to this windowed
church, this family of friends, this place of our rejoicing. 
We praise you for the lives of all those who have gone out from this
college, for those who return again to renew friendships, and for those
our number who have moved into your eternal home from this earth.
Renew our appreciation of Gustavus Adolphus College and its
community of saints; And give us the assurance of your Spirit’s
presence in our lives; 
Now and forever. 
Amen.

PRAYERS OF

THE PEOPLE

CONT'D



Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name, 
Thy kingdom come, 
Thy will be done,
On earth as it is in heaven. 
Give us this day our daily bread; 
And forgive us our trespasses, 
As we forgive those
Who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, 
But deliver us from evil. 
For thine is the kingdom, 
And the power, and the glory, 
Forever and ever. 
Amen. 

THE LORD'S

PRAYER

SENDING

HYMN Love Divine, All Loves Excelling 

Please stand as you are able.

PEACE
May the peace of Christ be with you.
And also with you.

Please greet those around you with a word of peace. 

POSTLUDE
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty F. Melius Christiansen

ELW 631

WORSHIP

LEADERS

Presiding Minister: Rev. Grady St. Dennis '92,
Chaplain and Director of Church Relations

Organist: Dr. Chad Winterfeldt, Cantor of Christ Chapel

Musicians: Gustavus Choir and Gustavus Alumni Choir
Dr. Brandon Dean, Conductor
Dr. Gregory Aune, Professor Emeritus



Shirley Christopher Ackerman
David Ahlgren
Mahamood Ally
Audree Anderson
Candice Anderson
Darrel Anderson
Dennis Anderson
Gary Anderson
LeMoyne Anderson
Lowell Anderson
Mary Iverson Anderson
Paul Anderson
Richard Anderson
Venita Swanson Anderson
Maxine Jafvert Anton
Nicole Woods Apodaca
Gregory Armstrong
John Ashford
Betty Jensen Avant
Gerald Bakke
Marcio Barbosa
Shirley Bendixen
Barbara Lundell Benson
Robert Berkner
Bernard Bidelman
Lester Biermann
Robert Bingea
Anders Björling
Dan Boehlke
Ellen Maus Boler
Warren Borchert
Bruce Brabec
Gerald Branes
Doris Johnson Briere
James Bristol
Sylvia Mellroth Brooks
Amy Brucker
Claus Buechmann

1957
1957
1964
1956
1976
1956
1959
1962
1948
1953
1952
1978
1950
1961
1960
1990
1963
1971
1962
1973
1985
1952
1963
1957

former faculty
1956
1946
1958

former staff
1958
1971
1979
1974
1946
1955
1964
1991

former faculty

Alan Carlson
Catherine Carlson
Roger Carlson
Verle Carter
Marlys Akerson Chase
Walter Childers
Wilfred Chong
Robert Christenson
Roger Christenson
Gordon Cook
Michael Cooper
Russell Crosby
Francis Dale
Michael Dale
Ruth Ann Shervheim Danger
Janice Berntson Davick
Terri Novak Delebo
Tresja Denysenko
Ione Knudson Dopp
Marilyn Smith Douglass
Wallace Drotts
James Dye
Karen Anderson Eastman
Carl Edman
Marjorie Knips Eggen
Gerald Emholtz
Jay Englehart
Roy Erhorn
Gary Erickson
John Erickson
John Erlandson
Noel Faber
Carol Rylander Farrell
Christopher Fink
Donald Fogal
Susan Swanson Foster
Robert Fox
Mary Wanstrom Franzman

1958
1966
1954
1954
1951
1961
1951
1958
1969
1953
1960
1948
1953
1958
1960
1961
1977
1995
1946
1948
1952
1949
1977
1958
1953
1952
1982
1951
1956
1981
1951
1968
1957
1994
1964
1968
1967
1951




Alumni Memorial Roster (as of 9/19/22)



Michele Thibault Frizzell
Chester Fuller
Mary Ahlquist Gardeen
Suzann Peterson Gardin
Karin Erickson Gaskell
Jack Gerlinger
Scott Gilyard
Becky Groska
Beverly Matson Gustafson
Dale Haack
James Haapala
Mark Hagen
Kevin Hansen
Stephen Hanson
Lee Hawkins
Michael Hecht
Lawrence Hedlin
Todd Heimdahl
Gregory Henderson
David Hendrickson
Dana Knobel Hesser
Arlene Sorenson Higgins
James Hoffner
Joanne Lind Hoogland
Kathy Jo Ray Huijbregts
Kay Kassube Hytjan
Tsugio Ikeda
Lorraine Holmgren Jacobson
Margaret Clubb Jagger
Theodore Johns
Barbara Gruse Johnson
Barbara Dahlin Johnson
Doris Nelson Johnson
Gladys Johnson
Harris Johnson
Janice Hultberg Johnson
Marion Myrland Johnson
Robert Johnson

1971
1972
1972
1963
1961
1968
1983
1982
1956

former staff
1958
1992
2005
1962
1977
1977
1963
1964
1968
1965
1960
1946
1969
1950
1972
1974
1952
1944
1950
1961
1954
1963
1946
1952
1955
1963
1951
1951




Roy Johnson
Stephen Johnson
Susan Johnson
Wanda Heuer Johnson
Lorna Jones
Gladys Halonen Kariniemi
Kristina Strobel Kellar
Patrick Kerrigan
Harvey Kienholz
Joann Gould Knapp
Janna Larson LaFountaine
Barbara Nelson Larson
Glen Larson
Martin Larson
Thomas Lennartson
Spencer Leuthold
Susan Lewis Lewis
Matthew Lieser
Orville Lind
Erling Lindstrom
David Linne
Donald Loveless
Aljean Van Winkle Loving
Andrea Fogelberg Luedtke
Jeff Lund
Richard Lundquist
Eunice Trapp Mackenthun
Allen Magnuson
Samuel Marten
Richard Martin
Elaine Johnson Matz
G. Rosenquist McCullough
John McDonough
Joan Ulrich McGroarty
Marcie Mikelson
Norma Schneider Miller
Stephen Molen
Florence Nielson Moller

1953
1964
1971
1958
1948
1950
1978
1982
1959
1956
1981
1967
1949
1945
1968
2009
1969
2005
1957
1963
1961
1961
1958
1956
1983
1979
1952
1971
2012

former faculty
1945
1952
1978
1954

former staff
1965
1990
1956




Alumni Memorial Roster (as of 9/19/22)



Scott Morton
Marianne Arndt Mullen
Richard Musgjerd
Paul Nakamura
Charles Naplin
Douglas Nave
Eugene Nei
Craig Nelson
Deane Nelson
Knute Nelson
Richard Nelson
Beverly Jacobsen Nestingen-Lundeen
B. Christianson Nimrichter
Carl Norberg
Karen Schendel Nybo
Linda Carlson Odegard
Adolph Ojard
Christopher Olney
Janice Rolig Olsen
Paul Olson
Theda Benson Olson
John Ondov
Beth Haen Orlowsky
Karen Osell
Elaine Dombrock Owens
Valri Patton
Brian Paulsen
John Pederson
Beverly Jensen Petersen
Donald Peterson
James Peterson
John Peterson
Ralph Peterson
Ronald Peterson
Carol Schwanenberg Price
George Pritchard
Janet Wampler Quist
Joe Reese

1981
1965
1950
1951
1963
1980
1955
1970
1959
1989
1951
1953
1957
1953
1960
1971
1971
1993
1960
1954
1943
1969
1985
1978
1965
1955
1981
1966
1951
1952
1964
1960
1959
1953
1951
1958
1950
1964




Marna Colliander Reilly
John Renken
Douglas Rogers
Susan Hansen Rohloff
David Roland
Mary Paul Dahlquist Ross
Roger Rotvig
James Russell
Jeffrey Salvevold
Arden Halk Sanstead
Charlotte Benjamin Schoen
Patsy Truhn Schumacher
Paul Serenius
Doris Fitz Shennum
Thomas Skalbeck
Elizabeth Westrom Skold
Robert Smith
Barbara Churchill Stangler
John Sternaman
Barbara Mutch Stevens
Lloyd Stivers
Phyllis Carlson Sucher
Eloise Seagren Sward
Lawrence Syme
Darlene Tester
Lynne McKenzie Thompson
Ronald Thureen
Donald Tiegs
Carla Rudquist Tollefson
Robert Villesvik
Paul Vrudny
Peggy Johnson Wagner
Steve Waldor
Robert Wallentine
Carolyn Webster
Caryl Wold Wedes
Jon Wefald
Robert Wieman

1960
1952
1986
1964
2016
1956
1952
1986
1994
1951
1960
1957
1960
1961
1955
1949
1951
1957
1958
1964
1951
1950
1952
1981
1974
1964
1955
1959
1967
1956
1955
1975
1992
1959
1963
1954

former faculty
1947

Alumni Memorial Roster (as of 9/19/22)



Victoria Burleson Williamson
Shirley Witty
David Wold
Jean Rebischke Wolff
Muriel Woods
Peter Worland
John Wright
Marie Olson Wright
John Zelgart
Linda Zinter

1965
former staff

1960
1972
1960

former staff
1952
1951
1950
1983













Alumni Memorial Roster (as of 9/19/22)


