# HOMECOMING SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE



October 8, 2022 10:00 a.m. | Christ Chapel Gustavus Adolphus College

## Service of Remembrance



PRELUDE

Elegy

James Biery

WELCOME

Rev. Grady St. Dennis

GATHERING Hymn

Please stand as you are able.

Healer of Our Every Ill

ELW 612

INVOCATION

We remember, O God, your compassion and love,

for they are everlasting.

May the abundant grace and mercy of God be with you all.

And also with you.

Let us pray.

Eternal God,

draw our hearts to you,

guide our minds,

fill our imaginations,

that we may be wholly yours,

utterly dedicated to you;

and then use us, we pray,

for your glory and the welfare of your people.

Through our Savior and Friend, Jesus Christ.

Amen.

Please be seated.

ANTHEM

Song of Triumph

Dale Grotenhuis

Great and marvelous are your deeds, Lord God Almighty.

Just and true are Your ways. You, O Lord over all are King.

Who will not fear you, O Lord, And bring great glory to your name?

For You alone are holy, Alleluia.

All nations shall come and worship before You.

For Your mighty and holy acts have been revealed.

Great and marvelous are Your deeds, Lord God Almighty!

SCRIPTURE

Psalm 23

ANTHEM

The Kontakion

Rupert Lang

Give rest unto your servants with your Saints, O God.

Give rest where there is neither pain nor sorrow,

Neither sighing, but life everlasting.

For you, God only are immortal, the creator and maker of all.

And we are mortal formed of the earth and to the earth we shall return.

For you did so ordain when you created me saying,

"You are dust and to dust you shall return."

All of us go down to the dust, yet even at the grave we make our song:

Alleluia!

PRAYERS OF THE PEOPLE

God of all time and space,

we give you thanks for family and friends.

We rejoice in your sustaining presence in our lives

and the life of this college.

For all good things that come from you,

We offer our humble praise.

God of creation,

We delight in the beauty of nature and the bounty of harvest.

We give thanks that you so generously provide for us.

For this autumn day and all your good gifts,

We offer our humble praise.

PRAYERS OF The People Cont'd

God of compassion and justice, we know many in our world suffer from lack of food, clean water, shelter and companionship.

We know this is partially due to our desire for material comfort and security. Forgive us for our impatient and selfish ways.

For your merciful and forgiving love,

We offer our humble praise.

God of healing and hope,

We call to mind this day those who have died:

Family members, classmates, co-workers and friends...

Silence for remembering and naming...

We are grateful for their presence in our lives.

We entrust them to your everlasting care.

For the gift of memories and for those who care for us as we grieve.

We offer our humble praise.

God of joy and celebration,

We pause in prayer during this time of Homecoming.

Bless us as we renew our relationship with friends,

families, and college staff.

Grace us with the presence of your Spirit.

Guide us safely home.

We pray trusting that you hear us and will be with us,

Now and forever.

We offer our humble praise.

We thank you, God of the universe, keeper of the high spaces and watcher beyond time, for bringing us once again to this windowed church, this family of friends, this place of our rejoicing.

We praise you for the lives of all those who have gone out from this college, for those who return again to renew friendships, and for those our number who have moved into your eternal home from this earth. Renew our appreciation of Gustavus Adolphus College and its community of saints; And give us the assurance of your Spirit's presence in our lives;

Now and forever.

Amen.

THE LORD'S Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name, PRAYER Thy kingdom come, Thy will be done, On earth as it is in heaven. Give us this day our daily bread; And forgive us our trespasses, As we forgive those Who trespass against us; And lead us not into temptation, But deliver us from evil. For thine is the kingdom, And the power, and the glory, Forever and ever. Amen. SENDING Please stand as you are able. HYMN Love Divine, All Loves Excelling ELW 631 May the peace of Christ be with you. PEACE And also with you. Please greet those around you with a word of peace.

POSTLUDE Praise to the Lord, the Almighty F. Melius Christiansen

WORSHIP Presiding Minister: Rev. Grady St. Dennis '92, LEADERS Chaplain and Director of Church Relations

Organist: Dr. Chad Winterfeldt, Cantor of Christ Chapel

Musicians: Gustavus Choir and Gustavus Alumni Choir Dr. Brandon Dean, Conductor

Dr. Gregory Aune, Professor Emeritus

### ALUMNI MEMORIAL ROSTER (as of 9/19/22)

Shirley Christopher Ackerman	1957	Alan Carlson	1958
David Ahlgren	1957	Catherine Carlson	1966
Mahamood Ally	1964	Roger Carlson	1954
Audree Anderson	1956	Verle Carter	1954
Candice Anderson	1976	Marlys Akerson Chase	1951
Darrel Anderson	1956	Walter Childers	1961
Dennis Anderson	1959	Wilfred Chong	1951
Gary Anderson	1962	Robert Christenson	1958
LeMoyne Anderson	1948	Roger Christenson	1969
Lowell Anderson	1953	Gordon Cook	1953
Mary Iverson Anderson	1952	Michael Cooper	1960
Paul Anderson	1978	Russell Crosby	1948
Richard Anderson	1950	Francis Dale	1953
Venita Swanson Anderson	1961	Michael Dale	1958
Maxine Jafvert Anton	1960	Ruth Ann Shervheim Danger	1960
Nicole Woods Apodaca	1990	Janice Berntson Davick	1961
Gregory Armstrong	1963	Terri Novak Delebo	1977
John Ashford	1971	Tresja Denysenko	1995
Betty Jensen Avant	1962	Ione Knudson Dopp	1946
Gerald Bakke	1973	Marilyn Smith Douglass	1948
Marcio Barbosa	1985	Wallace Drotts	1952
Shirley Bendixen	1952	James Dye	1949
Barbara Lundell Benson	1963	Karen Anderson Eastman	1977
Robert Berkner	1957	Carl Edman	1958
Bernard Bidelman	former faculty	Marjorie Knips Eggen	1953
Lester Biermann	1956	Gerald Emholtz	1952
Robert Bingea	1946	Jay Englehart	1982
Anders Björling	1958	Roy Erhorn	1951
Dan Boehlke	former staff	Gary Erickson	1956
Ellen Maus Boler	1958	John Erickson	1981
Warren Borchert	1971	John Erlandson	1951
Bruce Brabec	1979	Noel Faber	1968
Gerald Branes	1974	Carol Rylander Farrell	1957
Doris Johnson Briere	1946	Christopher Fink	1994
James Bristol	1955	Donald Fogal	1964
Sylvia Mellroth Brooks	1964	Susan Swanson Foster	1968
Amy Brucker	1991	Robert Fox	1967
Claus Buechmann	former faculty	Mary Wanstrom Franzman	1951

#### ALUMNI MEMORIAL ROSTER (as of 9/19/22)

M: 1 1 (F):1 1 F: 11	1071	D 11	1052
Michele Thibault Frizzell	1971	Roy Johnson	1953
Chester Fuller	1972	Stephen Johnson	1964
Mary Ahlquist Gardeen	1972	Susan Johnson	1971
Suzann Peterson Gardin	1963	Wanda Heuer Johnson	1958
Karin Erickson Gaskell	1961	Lorna Jones	1948
Jack Gerlinger	1968	Gladys Halonen Kariniemi	1950
Scott Gilyard	1983	Kristina Strobel Kellar	1978
Becky Groska	1982	Patrick Kerrigan	1982
Beverly Matson Gustafson	1956	Harvey Kienholz	1959
Dale Haack	former staff	Joann Gould Knapp	1956
James Haapala	1958	Janna Larson LaFountaine	1981
Mark Hagen	1992	Barbara Nelson Larson	1967
Kevin Hansen	2005	Glen Larson	1949
Stephen Hanson	1962	Martin Larson	1945
Lee Hawkins	1977	Thomas Lennartson	1968
Michael Hecht	1977	Spencer Leuthold	2009
Lawrence Hedlin	1963	Susan Lewis Lewis	1969
Todd Heimdahl	1964	Matthew Lieser	2005
Gregory Henderson	1968	Orville Lind	1957
David Hendrickson	1965	Erling Lindstrom	1963
Dana Knobel Hesser	1960	David Linne	1961
Arlene Sorenson Higgins	1946	Donald Loveless	1961
James Hoffner	1969	Aljean Van Winkle Loving	1958
Joanne Lind Hoogland	1950	Andrea Fogelberg Luedtke	1956
Kathy Jo Ray Huijbregts	1972	Jeff Lund	1983
Kay Kassube Hytjan	1974	Richard Lundquist	1979
Tsugio Ikeda	1952	Eunice Trapp Mackenthun	1952
Lorraine Holmgren Jacobson	1944	Allen Magnuson	1971
Margaret Clubb Jagger	1950	Samuel Marten	2012
Theodore Johns	1961	Richard Martin	former faculty
Barbara Gruse Johnson	1954	Elaine Johnson Matz	1945
Barbara Dahlin Johnson	1963	G. Rosenquist McCullough	1952
Doris Nelson Johnson	1946	John McDonough	1978
Gladys Johnson	1952	Joan Ulrich McGroarty	1954
Harris Johnson	1955	Marcie Mikelson	former staff
Janice Hultberg Johnson	1963	Norma Schneider Miller	1965
Marion Myrland Johnson	1951	Stephen Molen	1990
Robert Johnson	1951	Florence Nielson Moller	1956

#### ALUMNI MEMORIAL ROSTER (as of 9/19/22)

Scott Morton	1981	Marna Colliander Reilly	1960
Marianne Arndt Mullen	1965	John Renken	1952
Richard Musgjerd	1950	Douglas Rogers	1986
Paul Nakamura	1951	Susan Hansen Rohloff	1964
Charles Naplin	1963	David Roland	2016
Douglas Nave	1980	Mary Paul Dahlquist Ross	1956
Eugene Nei	1955	Roger Rotvig	1952
Craig Nelson	1970	James Russell	1986
Deane Nelson	1959	Jeffrey Salvevold	1994
Knute Nelson	1989	Arden Halk Sanstead	1951
Richard Nelson	1951	Charlotte Benjamin Schoen	1960
Beverly Jacobsen Nestingen-Lundeen	1953	Patsy Truhn Schumacher	1957
B. Christianson Nimrichter	1957	Paul Serenius	1960
Carl Norberg	1953	Doris Fitz Shennum	1961
Karen Schendel Nybo	1960	Thomas Skalbeck	1955
Linda Carlson Odegard	1971	Elizabeth Westrom Skold	1949
Adolph Ojard	1971	Robert Smith	1951
Christopher Olney	1993	Barbara Churchill Stangler	1957
Janice Rolig Olsen	1960	John Sternaman	1958
Paul Olson	1954	Barbara Mutch Stevens	1964
Theda Benson Olson	1943	Lloyd Stivers	1951
John Ondov	1969	Phyllis Carlson Sucher	1950
Beth Haen Orlowsky	1985	Eloise Seagren Sward	1952
Karen Osell	1978	Lawrence Syme	1981
Elaine Dombrock Owens	1965	Darlene Tester	1974
Valri Patton	1955	Lynne McKenzie Thompson	1964
Brian Paulsen	1981	Ronald Thureen	1955
John Pederson	1966	Donald Tiegs	1959
Beverly Jensen Petersen	1951	Carla Rudquist Tollefson	1967
Donald Peterson	1952	Robert Villesvik	1956
James Peterson	1964	Paul Vrudny	1955
John Peterson	1960	Peggy Johnson Wagner	1975
Ralph Peterson	1959	Steve Waldor	1992
Ronald Peterson	1953	Robert Wallentine	1959
Carol Schwanenberg Price	1951	Carolyn Webster	1963
George Pritchard	1958	Caryl Wold Wedes	1954
Janet Wampler Quist	1950	Jon Wefald	former faculty
Joe Reese	1964	Robert Wieman	1947

#### Alumni Memorial Roster (as of 9/19/22)

Victoria Burleson Williamson	1965
Shirley Witty	former staff
David Wold	1960
Jean Rebischke Wolff	1972
Muriel Woods	1960
Peter Worland	former staff
John Wright	1952
Marie Olson Wright	1951
John Zelgart	1950
Linda Zinter	